

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATER, SANITARY SEWER & DRAINAGE FACILITIES  
TO SERVE WOODFOREST TRACT 3B-2  
MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 113 AND MSEC ENTERPRISES, INC.  
CITY OF CONROE E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
DECEMBER 6, 2018  
LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
L. MARTINEZ  
DECEMBER 6, 2018  
1173-0851 (9.2)

BIDDER'S NAME	TOTAL AMOUNT BID	TOTAL AMOUNT BID WITH ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEMS	TOTAL AMOUNT BID WITH ALTERNATE NO.21 BID ITEMS
1) KENNETH LAMB CONSTRUCTION CO., LTD.	\$145,028.00	\$168,343.00	\$198,939.00
2) HYLAND CONSTRUCTION	\$165,563.74	\$183,734.03	\$201,595.89

CALENDAR DAYS - 30/45



*Victoria F. Mundie*  
I, Victoria F. Mundie, P.E., hereby certify these bid tabulations to be true and correct.

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATER, SANITARY SEWER & DRAINAGE FACILITIES  
 TO SERVE WOODFOREST TRACT 3B-2  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 113 AND MSEC ENTERPRISES, INC.  
 CITY OF CONROE E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 DECEMBER 6, 2018  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 L. MARTINEZ  
 DECEMBER 6, 2018  
 1173-0851 (9.2)

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

1) KENNETH LAMB CONSTRUCTION CO., LTD.

2) HYLAND CONSTRUCTION

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>SANITARY SEWER ITEMS</b>							
1.	8" PVC SEWER PIPE, ASTM D-3034, SDR 26, 0' - 8' DEPTH, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	281	\$30.00	\$8,430.00	\$27.13	\$7,623.53
2.	STANDARD SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE, (0' - 8' DEPTH), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,630.00	\$2,630.00
3.	PLUG FOR PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER PIPE, (ALL SIZES), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$35.00	\$35.00
4.	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	281	\$3.00	\$843.00	\$0.10	\$28.10
5.	T.V. INSPECTION FOR SANITARY SEWER, ALL SIZES, PER THE CITY OF CONROE REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$32.00	\$3,200.00
6.	SANITARY SEWER WET SAND CONSTRUCTION AS PER DETAILS AND RECOMMENDED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, ALL LINE SIZES AND DEPTHS, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$5.00	\$500.00
7.	DEWATERING FOR SANITARY SEWER, ALL LINE SIZES AND DEPTHS, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00
8.	CORE INTO EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE AND CONNECT PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER (ALL SIZES), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00
<b>SUBTOTAL SANITARY SEWER ITEMS</b>					<b>\$16,074.00</b>		<b>\$18,216.63</b>
<b>STORM SEWER SYSTEM ITEMS</b>							
1.	24" RCP STORM SEWER PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	460	\$54.00	\$24,840.00	\$74.33	\$34,191.80
2.	42" RCP STORM SEWER PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	67	\$130.00	\$8,710.00	\$167.25	\$11,205.75
3.	48" RCP STORM SEWER PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	213	\$155.00	\$33,015.00	\$195.64	\$41,671.32
4.	STAGE I - MODIFIED TYPE 'C-1' REINFORCED CONCRETE PRECAST INLET ('C-1'), ALL DEPTHS, INCLUDES INLET PROTECTION BARRIER FOR STAGE I INLETS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	6	\$1,600.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,260.67	\$7,564.02
5.	STAGE II - MODIFIED TYPE 'C-1' REINFORCED CONCRETE PRECAST OR CAST-IN-PLACE, REINFORCED CONCRETE INLET, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	6	\$1,800.00	\$10,800.00	\$757.67	\$4,546.02
6.	STANDARD TYPE 'C' MANHOLE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	4	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$2,743.25	\$10,973.00
7.	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	740	\$2.00	\$1,480.00	\$3.38	\$2,501.20
8.	DEWATERING FOR STORM SEWER, ALL LINE SIZES AND DEPTHS, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	200	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00
9.	STORM SEWER WET SAND CONSTRUCTION AS PER DETAILS AND RECOMMENDED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, ALL LINES AND DEPTH, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	200	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00
10.	MODIFIED TYPE '4" STORM MANHOLE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	2	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$7,055.50	\$14,111.00
11.	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN, INCLUDING FILTER FABRIC FENCING, INLET PROTECTION AND CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,928.00	\$3,928.00
12.	REMOVE EXISTING BRICK WALL PLUG AND CONNECT PROPOSED STORM SEWER (ALL SIZES), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
<b>SUBTOTAL STORM SEWER SYSTEM ITEMS</b>					<b>\$117,949.00</b>		<b>\$139,692.11</b>

\*MATHEMATICAL ERROR

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATER, SANITARY SEWER & DRAINAGE FACILITIES  
 TO SERVE WOODFOREST TRACT 3B-2  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 113 AND MSEC ENTERPRISES, INC.  
 CITY OF CONROE E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 DECEMBER 6, 2018  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 L. MARTINEZ  
 DECEMBER 6, 2018  
 1173-0851 (9.2)

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

1) KENNETH LAMB CONSTRUCTION CO., LTD.

2) HYLAND CONSTRUCTION

ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS</b>						
1. EXTRA REINFORCED FILTER FABRIC FENCE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$1.00	\$100.00
2. EXTRA BURLAP BAG BARRIER ON INLET, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
3. EXTRA HYDRO-MULCH SEEDING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	1	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$900.00
4. EXTRA CLEARING, GRUBBING AND CHIPPING, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
5. UTILITY SPOILS, INCLUDING HAULING EXCAVATED MATERIAL PER PLANS (APPROX. 3.25 MILES), COMPACTION TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY NECESSARY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
6. CLEARING, GRUBBING, AND BURNING OF CLEARED MATERIALS AT DISPOSAL SITE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
7. EXTRA T.V. INSPECTION FOR SANITARY SEWER, ALL SIZES, PER THE CITY OF CONROE REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$2.00	\$200.00
8. EXTRA 18" THICK RIP-RAP SACKRETE OR BROKEN CONCRETE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	SY	10	\$80.00	\$800.00	\$45.00	\$450.00
<b>SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS</b>				<b>\$11,005.00</b>		<b>\$7,655.00</b>
<b>ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEMS</b>						
1. INSTALLATION OF 8" PVC WATER PIPE, AWWA C-900, DR 14, CLASS 305, ALL DEPTHS, (OWNER WILL PROVIDE ALL FITTINGS AND WATER LINE), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	881	\$12.00	\$10,572.00	\$9.05	\$7,973.05
2. INSTALLATION OF FIRE HYDRANT UNIT, ALL DEPTHS, INCLUDES APPROPRIATE TEE, 6" GATE VALVE & BOX, LEAD AND FLUSHING VALVE, (OWNER WILL PROVIDE ALL FITTINGS AND WATER LINE), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$909.33	\$2,727.99
3. TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	881	\$3.00	\$2,643.00	\$0.10	\$88.10
4. INSTALLATION OF 14" STEEL CASING FOR 8" WATER LINE AT ALL PAVEMENT CROSSINGS (INCLUDES CEMENT STABILIZED SAND), (OWNER WILL PROVIDE ALL FITTINGS AND WATER LINE), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	45	\$40.00	\$1,800.00	\$12.87	\$579.15
5. INSTALLATION OF TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND BOX, ALL SIZES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,114.00	\$4,114.00
6. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING FLASHING VALVE ASSEMBLY TYPE 2 AND CONNECT PROPOSED 8" WATER LINE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
7. INSTALLATION OF TWO 2" PVC ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40 (GRAY), (OWNER WILL PROVIDE ALL FITTINGS AND WATER LINE), (INCLUDES CEMENT STABILIZED SAND AT ALL PAVEMENT CROSSINGS), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$16.00	\$1,600.00	\$4.63	\$463.00
8. INSTALLATION OF TWO 3/4" PVC ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40 (GRAY), (OWNER WILL PROVIDE ALL FITTINGS AND WATER LINE), (INCLUDES CEMENT STABILIZED SAND AT ALL PAVEMENT CROSSINGS), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$16.00	\$1,600.00	\$4.25	\$425.00
<b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEMS</b>				<b>\$23,315.00</b>		<b>\$18,170.29</b>
<b>ALTERNATE NO. 2 BID ITEMS</b>						

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATER, SANITARY SEWER & DRAINAGE FACILITIES  
 TO SERVE WOODFOREST TRACT 3B-2  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 113 AND MSEC ENTERPRISES, INC.  
 CITY OF CONROE E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 DECEMBER 6, 2018  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 L. MARTINEZ  
 DECEMBER 6, 2018  
 1173-0851 (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) KENNETH LAMB CONSTRUCTION CO., LTD.		2) HYLAND CONSTRUCTION	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1.	8" PVC WATER PIPE, AWWA C-900, DR 14, CLASS 305, ALL DEPTHS, INCLUDES ALL FITTINGS, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEM NO. 1, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	881	\$28.00	\$24,668.00	\$16.99	\$14,968.19
2.	FIRE HYDRANT UNIT, ALL DEPTHS, INCLUDES APPROPRIATE TEE, 6" GATE VALVE & BOX, LEAD AND FLUSHING VALVE, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEM NO. 2, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$3,989.67	\$11,969.01
3.	14" STEEL CASING FOR 8" WATER LINE AT ALL PAVEMENT CROSSING, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEM NO. 4, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	45	\$120.00	\$5,400.00	\$46.13	\$2,075.85
4.	TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND BOX, ALL SIZES, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEM NO. 5, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$4,114.00	\$4,114.00
5.	TWO 2" PVC ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40 (GRAY), TO BE USED IN LIEU OF ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEM NO. 7, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$17.00	\$1,700.00	\$5.17	\$517.00
6.	TWO 3/4" PVC ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40 (GRAY), TO BE USED IN LIEU OF ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEM NO. 8, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$17.00	\$1,700.00	\$5.00	\$500.00
<b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE NO. 2 BID ITEMS</b>					<b>\$50,968.00</b>	<b>\$34,144.05</b>	
<b>BID SUMMARY</b>							
SUBTOTAL SANITARY SEWER ITEMS					\$16,074.00	\$18,216.63	
SUBTOTAL STORM SEWER SYSTEM ITEMS					\$117,949.00	\$139,692.11	
SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS					\$11,005.00	\$7,655.00	
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BID</b>					<b>\$145,028.00</b>	<b>\$165,563.74</b>	
<u>ALTERNATE BID NO. 1</u>							
TOTAL AMOUNT BID					\$145,028.00	\$165,563.74	
SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEMS					\$23,315.00	\$18,170.29	
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BID WITH ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEMS</b>					<b>\$168,343.00</b>	<b>\$183,734.03</b>	
<u>ALTERNATE BID NO. 2</u>							
TOTAL AMOUNT BID					\$145,028.00	\$165,563.74	
SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEMS					\$23,315.00	\$18,170.29	
DEDUCT ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEMS NO. 1 THROUGH NO. 2					(\$12,372.00)	(\$10,701.04) *	
DEDUCT ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEMS NO. 4 THROUGH NO. 5					(\$4,800.00)	(\$4,693.15) *	
DEDUCT ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID ITEMS NO. 7 THROUGH NO. 8					(\$3,200.00)	(\$888.00) *	
SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE NO. 2 BID ITEMS					\$50,968.00	\$34,144.05	
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BID WITH ALTERNATE NO. 2 BID ITEMS</b>					<b>\$198,939.00</b>	<b>\$201,595.89</b>	